

CITY OF VAUGHAN REPORT NO. 7 OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE (CLOSED SESSION)

For consideration by the Council of the City of Vaughan on February 25, 2025

The Committee of the Whole (Closed Session) met at 2:31 p.m. on Tuesday, February 11, 2025, in the Councillor's Boardroom and via electronic participation. The following members were present at the meeting:

Regional Councillor Mario G. Racco, Chair Steven Del Duca, Mayor Regional Councillor Linda Jackson, Deputy Mayor Regional Councillor Mario Ferri Regional Councillor Gino Rosati Councillor Adriano Volpentesta Councillor Marilyn Iafrate Councillor Chris Ainsworth Councillor Gila Martow

The following items were dealt with:

1. <u>CIVIC HERO AWARD 2024 – WARD 4</u>

The Committee of the Whole (Closed Session) recommends that the confidential recommendation of the Committee of the Whole (Closed Session) be approved.

2. CREATIVE AND CULTURAL INDUSTRIES ADVISORY COMMITTEE – APPOINTMENT OF PUBLIC MEMBERS

The Committee of the Whole (Closed Session) recommends that the confidential recommendation of the Committee of the Whole (Closed Session) be approved.

REPORT NO. 7 OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE (CLOSED SESSION) FOR CONSIDERATION BY COUNCIL, FEBRUARY 25, 2025

3. ONTARIO LAND TRIBUNAL APPEALS OLT CASE NOS. OLT-24-000404 AND OLT-24-000405 WIGWOSS INVESTMENTS INC. AND 2561658 ONTARIO INC. - 10, 20 AND 24 WIGWOSS DRIVE VICINITY OF WIGWOSS DRIVE AND HIGHWAY 7 - FILE NOS: OP.22.016 AND <u>Z.22.036</u>

The Committee of the Whole (Closed Session) recommends that the confidential recommendation of the Committee of the Whole (Closed Session) be approved.

4. CITY-WIDE COMPREHENSIVE ZONING BY-LAW 001-2021 ONTARIO LAND TRIBUNAL APPEALS OLT CASE NO. OLT-22-002104 (APPEAL NO. 002915) ROYAL GROUP INC. - 101 REGALCREST COURT AND PART OF LOT 4, CONCESSION 8 VICINITY OF HIGHWAY 7 AND HIGHWAY 27

The Committee of the Whole (Closed Session) recommends that the confidential recommendation of the Committee of the Whole (Closed Session) be approved.

The meeting adjourned at 2:52 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Regional Councillor Mario G. Racco, Chair